

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDREW T. BARRETT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHARLES J. COOPER  
DAVID H. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINCENT J. COLATRIANO  
PETER A. PATTERSON  
BRIAN W. BARNES  
JOHN W. TIENKEN  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Andrew T. Barrett*

July 22, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	16
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with How Other Circuits Decide Whether a Recently Enacted Statute Eliminates a Property Interest for Purposes of the Takings Clause. ....	16
A. The Federal Circuit assessed the purported statutory elimination of the Companies’ property interest in their own earnings and net worth by looking exclusively at whether Congress authorized the Net Worth Sweep. ....	17
B. Other courts of appeals assess the purported statutory elimination of property interests against the backdrop of history, tradition, and practice. ....	19

II.	The Net Worth Sweep Effected A Compensable Taking. ....	23
A.	The Federal Circuit’s approach to deciding whether the Companies have a property interest in their own earnings and net worth is inconsistent with this Court’s precedents.....	24
B.	The Companies’ property interests in their own earnings and net worth were taken without just compensation. ....	29
III.	This Case Presents A Good Vehicle To Address Important and Recurring Issues.....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (February 22, 2022) .....	App. 1
	Appendix B Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (Feb. 22, 2022).....	App. 60
	Appendix C Opinion and Order in the United States Court of Federal Claims (Mar. 9, 2020).....	App. 66
	Appendix D Order in the United States Court of Federal Claims (Mar. 9, 2020).....	App. 172
	Appendix E Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (June 18, 2020).....	App. 182

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	5, 22, 23
<i>A &amp; D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 932 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Avenal v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 1085 (La. 2004) .....	23
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Coll. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	16
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	30, 33
<i>California Housing Securities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	18, 30
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	24
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 31, 33
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5, 22
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank &amp; Tr. v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	35
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	28

<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan &amp; Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Galveston Electric Co. v. Galveston</i> , 258 U.S. 388 (1922).....	30
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	2, 6, 33
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	29, 30
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	29
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	25
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	7, 31, 33, 34
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	3, 4, 5, 16, 25, 27, 30, 32
<i>Matter of City of New York</i> , 58 Misc. 3d 1210(A), 95 N.Y.S.3d 124 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	23
<i>Matter of New Creek Bluebelt, Phase 4</i> , 205 A.D.3d 808 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022).....	23
<i>McCutchen v. United States</i> , 14 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	16, 19



<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	31
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	20
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4, 20, 21
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	17, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 34
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 267 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002) (en banc) .....	5, 21
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	24, 25
<i>Pierce v. Carleton</i> , 12 Ill. 358 (1851).....	32
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	28
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	5, 16, 19, 29
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008).....	8, 29
<i>Scranton v. Wheeler</i> , 179 U.S. 141 (1900) .....	24
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc., v. Florida Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	26, 27
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	33
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	3, 24, 34

<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	31
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	3, 33
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	31
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	3
<i>Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	5, 6, 25, 26, 30, 33
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 1455 .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 1719 .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 1787 .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 1821 .....	34
12 U.S.C. § 2183 .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 4502 .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 4511 .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 4617 .....	9, 10, 32
1850 N.Y. Laws ch. 260.....	22

## LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

<i>The Present Condition and Future Status of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Hearing Before the Subcomm. of Capital Markets, Ins. &amp; Gov't Sponsored Enters. of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 111th Cong. 136 (2009).....	11, 12
---	--------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 31.....	29
4 POMEROY'S EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 1095 (5th ed. 1941) .....	8, 29
CLARK ON RECEIVERS, § 22 (3d ed. 1959) .....	32
<i>2017 Annual Report</i> , FDIC (last updated Mar. 1, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Ppstg8">https://bit.ly/3Ppstg8</a> .....	35
Oral Arg., <i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 20-1912 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 4, 2021).....	3
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Eagle Theory</i> , 9 BRIGHAM-KANNER PROPERTY RTS. J. 17 (2020).....	28
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 885 (2000).....	28, 30
